Total financial liabilities 971,079 7,089,724 349,389 8,410,192

Note:
(a) The weighted average interest rate for VDP lease liabilities is the interest rate implicit in the lease. Following the adoption of AASB 9 Financial Instruments,
gains or losses from VDP refinancing activities are now required to be recognised immediately through profit and loss. The gains or losses reflect the difference
between the original contractual cash flows and the modified cash flows discounted at the original ‘effective interest rate’. Previously these gains (or losses)
would have been recognised over the remaining life of the borrowing by adjusting the effective interest rate, on the basis that the terms and conditions of the
facility remained largely unchanged. The equivalent weighted average interest rate as at 30 June 2019 without adoption of AASB 9 is 10.23%. Comparative
figures have not been restated as per the transitional provisions in AASB 9.

6.1.1 Interest rate risk

Risk management (continued)

 2018/19 Melbourne Water Annual Report   |   117

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis ($ thousands)

Profit or Loss Equity

2019 -50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

-50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

Cash and cash equivalents (13) 13 (13) 13

Interest Bearing Liabilities 3,031 (3,031) 3,031 (3,031)

Total 3,018 (3,018) 3,018 (3,018)

($ thousands)

Profit or Loss Equity

2018 -50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

-50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

Cash and cash equivalents (8) 8 (6) 6

Interest Bearing Liabilities 4,855 (4,855) 3,399 (3,399)

Total 4,847 (4,847) 3,393 (3,393)

Exposures arise predominately from liabilities bearing
variable interest rates as the Corporation intends to hold
fixed rate liabilities to maturity. At 30 June 2018 and 30
June 2019, if interest rates had changed by +/- 50 basis

points from the year end rates with all other variables held
constant, the net profit before tax and the impact on equity
would have changed by the amounts shown above.

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial
transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are
denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional
currency.

It is the Corporation's policy to hedge the effect of foreign

[…]

Revenue from contracts with customers 1,864,918 (7,679)   -  1,857,239

Refinancing gains on financial instruments 59,609 - (59,609) -

Total revenue 1,938,794 (7,679) (59,609) 1,871,506

Expenses

Finance expenses (618,237) (1,283) (4,319) (612,635)

Total expenses (1,621,455) (1,283) (4,319) (1,615,853)

Net profit from operations before tax 317,339 (6,396) (55,290) 255,653

Tax expense (116,373) (2,167) (16,587) (97,619)

Net profit for the period after tax 200,966 (4,229) (38,703) 158,034

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period after tax 37,334 (4,229) (38,703) (5,598)

 2018/19 Melbourne Water Annual Report   |   135

The Statement of Cash Flows required one category reclassification as a result of AASB 15. Receipts from customers (inclusive of Goods and
Service Tax) has been renamed to Receipts from contracts with customers (inclusive of Goods and Service Tax). No changes were required
from adoption of AASB 9.

Statement of Financial
Position (extract) ($ thousands)

Note
30 June

2018
AASB 15

adjustment
AASB 9

adjustment
1 July 2018

restated
30 June 2019

as reported
AASB 15

adjustment
AASB 9

adjustment

30 June 2019
result without

adoption of
AASB 15 and

AASB 9

Current assets

Receivables 83,283 (1,968) - 81,315 97,797 (10,031) - 87,766

Total current assets 115,678 (1,968) - 113,710 153,441 (10,031) - 143,410

Non-current assets

Land and buildings 15,135,900 2,394 - 15,138,294 15,053,474 2,555 - 15,056,029

Total non-current assets 15,212,866 2,394 - 15,215,260 15,125,488 2,555 - 15,128,043

Total assets (a) 15,328,544 426 - 15,328,970 15,278,929 (7,476) - 15,271,453

Current liabilities

Trade, other payables and
unearned revenue

348,497 70,380 - 418,877 379,521 (71,036) - 308,485

Interest bearing liabilities 816,418 - (4,378) 812,040 710,837 - 840 711,677

Current tax liability 9,422 - - 9,422 24,981 788 - 25,769

Total current liabilities (b) 1,216,394 70,380 (4,378) 1,282,396 1,163,533 (70,246) 840 1,094,125

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 7,244,385 - (221,599) 7,022,786 7,108,380 - 280,427 7,388,807

Net deferred tax liabilities 1,238,064 (21,424) 67,794 1,284,434 1,246,337 18,470 (84,380) 1,180,427

Total non-current
liabilities

8,497,239 (21,424) (153,805) 8,322,010 8,372,377 18,470 196,047 8,586,894

Total liabilities 9,713,633 48,956 (158,183) 9,604,406 9,535,910 (51,778) 196,887 9,681,019

Net assets (b) 5,614,911 (48,530) 158,183 5,724,564 5,743,019 44,302 (196,887) 5,590,434

Equity

Retained profits 2,001,801 (48,530) 158,183 2,111,454 2,291,261 44,302 (196,887) 2,138,676

Total equity (c) 5,614,911 (48,530) 158,183 5,724,564 5,743,019 44,302 (196,887) 5,590,434

136   |   2018/19 Melbourne Water Annual Report

Carrying amounts and
measurement categories   ($ thousands)

Measurement Category Carrying Amount

Classification
under AASB 139

Classification under
AASB 9

Original under AASB
139

New Under
AASB 9

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,008 2,008

Trade debtors Amortised cost Amortised cost 48,790 48,790

Other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 20,718 20,718

Total financial assets 71,516 71,516

Financial liabilities

Trade, other payables and unearned revenue Amortised cost Amortised cost 349,389 349,389